
JONATHAN W. BLODGETT 
District Attorney 

THE COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
OFFICE OF THE 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE ESSEX DISTRICT 
SALEM NEWBURYPORT LAWRENCE 

Ten Federal Street 
Salem, Massachusetts 01970 

April 9, 2013 

Kade Crockford 
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts 
211 Congress Street, 3d Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 

Re: Public Records Request -- G. L. c. 271, § 17B subpoenas 

Dear Ms. Crockford: 

TELEPHONE 
VOICE (978)745-6610 
FAX (978)744-2049 
TTY (978)741-3163 

I am writing in response to your inquiry, received in this Office on April 5, 2013, 
concerning subpoenas issued under G. L. c. 271, § 17B. Please be advised that you will be 
required to pay any costs associated with your request. The governing statute explicitly states: 
"Every person for whom a search of public records is made shall, at the direction of the person 
having custody of such records, pay the actual expense of such search." G. L. c. 66, § 10( a). As 
mandated by the Legislature, the District Attorney may only incur costs and expend funds for 
limited purposes, primarily investigating and prosecuting criminal cases. G. L. c. 12, §§ 22-25A, 
27. 

As you aware, we are not permitted by law to release certain information. See, e.g., G.L. 
c. 265, § 24C and G. L. c. 41, § 97D (a victim's identity and related statements in a sexual assault 
prosecution); and G.L. c. 6, §§ 167, 172 (criminal offender record information). See also G.L. c. 
4, § 7,J (26) (a) (c) & (f) (delineating exemptions for materials protected by statute, or private, 
medical, and investigatory materials). 

Turning to your specific requests: 

1. Any written description of the procedure for approval of the issuance by the District 
Attorney for the Eastern District of an administrative subpoena pursuant to the provisions of 
§ 17B: 

We have no records responsive to this request. A sample request form, which must be 
submitted to the district attorney from any police department seeking permission to use 
an administrative subpoena, is included for your information. 

2. A sample of the form of a § 17B administrative subpoena used by this Office: 

A sample form is attached. 
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3. Records showing the number of§ 17B administrative subpoenas issued by this Office in 
each year for the years 2011, 2012, and 2013; 

Even if this information is available, this Office invokes the investigatory materials 
exemption to the public records law, G.L. c. 4, § 71 (26) (f), and any other prohibitions 
or exemptions that may be applicable. 

4. Records showing the particular offenses or category of offenses which were the subject 
of "ongoing criminal investigations" justifying the issuance of a § 17B administrative 
subpoena in each year for the years 2011, 2012, and 2013 and the number of such subpoenas 
issued for each offense or category of offense: 

Please note that a "particular offense or category of offenses," standing alone, can never 
justify the issuance of an administrative subpoena. Section 17B imposes substantive 
legal requirements which must be met. 

Even if this information is available, this Office invokes the investigatory materials 
exemption to the public records law, G.L. c. 4, § 7 ~ (26) (f), and any other prohibitions 
or exemptions that may be applicable. 

5. Records showing whether in any case the recipient of a § 17B administrative subpoena 
was requested not to disclose to the subject of the records that a subpoena for his records had 
been received: 

Our standard form directs that recipients of subpoenas not disclose its receipt "as any 
such disclosure could impede the investigation being conducted and thereby interfere 
with the enforcement of the law." 

6. Records showing whether notice of any § 17B administrative subpoena was provided to 
the person or entity who is the subject of the records: 

Please see response to #5. It should be noted that any such information is provided to the 
defense when the Commonwealth's discovery obligation has been triggered. 

7. Records showing the names of the common carriers or service providers to whom a§ 
1 7B administrative subpoenas was issued by the District Attorney for Essex County and the 
number of such subpoenas issued to each in each year for the years 2011, 2012 and 2013: 

Even if this information is available, this Office invokes the investigatory materials 
exemption to the public records law, G.L. c. 4, § 7 ~ (26) (f), and any other prohibitions 
or exemptions that may be applicable. 

8. Any motions to quash a§ 17B subpoena which have been filed since January 2011; 

I am not aware of any motions to quash § 17B subpoenas. 
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9. Records showing the name and court docket number of any case in which a motion to 
suppress evidence obtained as a result of a§ 17B subpoena has been filed. 

I am aware of one motion to suppress filed in Salem Superior Court no. ESCR2011-
00923. 

I hope this information is helpful to you. Please feel free to contact me if I can be of any 
further assistance. 

JTD:DFO 
Enclosure 

__ ,,.,_./7 

Very __trulyyours, 

(

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,.,.---14 // b-~ 
John . Dawley . ) y Assistant District Attorney 
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